
ORDINANCE No. 
"'Ql!2Q 1o o o 

*Accept a grant in the amount of $42,390, appropriate $32,000 for FY 2014-15 and amend an 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Justice Crime Victims' Services 
Division to extend the 2012-14 VOCA Non-Competitive grant period through September 30, 
2015 for Police Bureau Crisis Response Team (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002937) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The Police Bureau applied to the Oregon Department of Justice (ODOJ) Crime Victims' 
Services Division (CVSD) for a grant amendment in the amount of $42,390 in additional 
funding and an extension of the grant period for the 2012-14 VOCA Non-Competitive Grant 
on September 9, 2014; 

2. The purpose of the grant agreement, #VOCA-NC-2012-PPB-0020, is for ODOJ CVSD to 
provide funds to the City so the Police Bureau Crisis Response Team may fund a 0.62 FTE 
Crisis Response Team Senior Administrative Specialist/Volunteer Coordinator for 12 
months; 

3. The ODOJ will reimburse the City for approved personnel expenses for 62 percent of the 
personnel expenses for the Crisis Response Team's Senior Administrative 
Specialist/Volunteer Coordinator in the amount of $42,390; 

4. The City wishes to amend Contract No. 30002937, thus extending the grant period through 
September 30, 2015, and increasing the grant program reimbursement amount by $42,390; 

5. Additional required local match in the amount of $10,597.50 will be provided by funds from 
existing Police Bureau appropriation within Youth Services Division in Fiscal Years 2015 
and 2016; 

6. The grant extension period is October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2015; and 

7. Council declares an emergency exists because a delay would jeopardize the awarding of the 
grant funds from ODOJ. 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City a grant from the 
Oregon Department of Justice Crime Victims' Services Division for the 2012-14 
VOCA Non-Competitive Grant in the amount of $42,390 and to execute an 
Intergovernmental Agreement amendment in a form similar to the agreement 
attached as Exhibit A. 



.. , 

18 6 8 7 3 

b. The FY 2014-15 budget is hereby amended as follows: 

GRANTS FUND 
Fund - 217 
Business Area - PL 
Bureau Program Expenses - $32,000 

c. The Office of Management & Finance Grants Office is authorized to perform all 
administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or 
amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required 
online grant documents on the Mayor's behalf. 

d. The Chief of the Police Bureau of the City of Portland is authorized to accept on 
behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications by the Oregon 
Department of Justice for the 2012-14 VOCA Non-Competitive Grant, #VOCA-
NC-2012-PPB-00020, provided such modifications do not increase the City of 
Portland's financial obligation or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of 
Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by the Portland City 
Council. 

. . . 
Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would jeopardize the 
awarding of the grant funds from ODOJ. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: NOV 0 5 2014 

Mayor Charlie Hales 
Captain Chris Uehara 
Prepared by: Veronica L. Nordeen 
Date prepared: October 21 , 2014 

La Vonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By d~Al~~ 
/ ...,.....'-1../,- Deputy 



115~ 
...; /LIV 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 1868 7 3 

Title 
* Accept a grant in the amount of $42,390, appropriate $32,000 for FY 2014-15 and amend an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with the Oregon Department of Justice Crime Victims' Services Division to extend the 2012-14 VOCA Non-
competitive grant period through September 30, 2015~!19 °RGF-ease=ti:ie:=Feimear-sementa-megnt-:byW;89e for Police 
Bureau Crisis Response Team .pe!!Seftflel=expeRSeS (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002937) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ma or Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1 /Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safe - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED OCT 3 1 2014 

By: 

ACTION TAKEN: 

Lavonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: Michael Reese _,4ltl t 

AC Mike Crebs #2Bef26 

Prepared by: Veronica L. Nordeen 
Date Pre ared: 10/21/14 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget ~ 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

v City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 
franchise, com Ian, charter 

Council Meeting Date: 11 /5/14 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: YEAS - -
Total amount of time needed: 1. Fritz 1. Fritz v 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

2. Fish 2. Fish v 
CONSENT0 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

REGULAR ~ 
Total amount of time needed: 10 minutes 

4. Novick 4. Novick v 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

Hales Hales v 

NAYS 


